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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Kawartha Downs Fraserville 

Date     Saturday, 25 Aug 2018 Post Time 19:00 

Weather   Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 20 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 2: Fast (Variant 0 secs)  
Race 3 - 10: Fast (Variant 1 secs)  

No of Races 10 Number of 
qualifying races  

4 FB Total Entries  69/78 

Mutual Handle $33,083 

Contact  
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Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Michael Brethour, Fred  

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: 

 John Dorion here this evening inspecting the health and safety of the premises.  

 Certificate of Positive Analysis from 4 August race 8:  

o Horse: TALKING BOOK (3DB34) who finished 3rd, Tag # 42 18216 010 
(blood) 

o Drug: methylprednisolone (class 4)  
o Trainer: Brenda Lane. 

 Review with driver Nick Boyd from 18 August race 3 regarding AGCO rule 
22.05.01 (h) (strike another sulky) while driving #3 CHOSEN HOMBRE; the 
panel partially accepted the explanation of Mr. Boyd concerning penalty but not 
regarding the fact that his actions had caused interference to #1 MAGNIFY 
BLISS as it is the responsibility of a driver to have control of his horse at all 
times; no penalty.  

 Review with driver Ryan Guy from 18 August race 9 regarding AGCO rules 
22.23.01 (b) (excessive) and 22.23.03 (a & b) (above head and beyond 90o 
relative to the track); the panel partially accepted the explanation of Mr. Guy who 
is now fully aware of what constitutes allowable urging and the penalty for 
violation, no penalty.  

Races:  
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 Ann Karin Larsen excused from one drive.  

1. Clear.  

2. Clear.  

3. Driver of #1 DESIRABLE CAM, Kyle Forgie, will attend the Judge’s office for a 
review of his urging in the stretch relating to AGCO rules 22.23.01 (b) 
(excessive) and 22.23.03 (b & c) (beyond 90o relative to the track and outside 
the confines of the sulky). GETOUTOFMYSHADOW #7 finished distanced and 
qualifies for performance (trainer notified). Clear.  

4. Inquiry on break by #6 SPORTS MEDICINE (Reg Gassien) who finished 2nd after 
the ½ mile pole relative to AGCO rule 22.27 (breaking rule), no violations. Clear.  

5. Clear.  

6. Clear.  

7. Breathalyzer retest. Clear.  

8. Driver of #4 UF BETTORS HANOVER, Doug Hie, adjudged guilty of violating 
AGCO rule 22.19 (feet out of stirrups) in the stretch and assessed a monetary 
penalty of $100 (SB 50923). Clear.  

9. Inquiry at start on #2 JETSET CHARMER (Clarke Steacy) who finished 4th and 
contacted the wheel of #1 GRAMPS (Reg Gassien) who finished 5th before the 
start, Mr. Steacy stated that his horse jumped sideways then came back into the 
wheel of #1 (#2 was charted with a break), no interference by #1 and #2 did 
receive a fair start (AGCO rule 22.03). Clear.  

10. Driver of #9 MAGNIFY BLISS, Jason Woodward, will attend the Judge’s office 
regarding his urging in the stretch relative to AGCO rules 22.23.01 (a, b & c) 
(indiscriminate, excessive and aggressive), 22.23.02 (b) (not in contention) and 
22.23.03 (a & b) (above head and beyond 90o relative to the track). Clear.  

Claims: None.  

 
 


